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CHAPTER 80

Commodities 32,306
Capital Expenditures 24,164
1090 - Auditing
Contractual Services 15,000
1095 - Debt Service
Contractual Services:
Principal 62,250
Interest - Bonds 21,338
Interest T.A.N. 85,692
Airport Construction 10,000
2005 - Knox-Lincoln Extension Service
Contractual Services 30,125
2025 - Employee Benefits
Contractual Services:
Health Insurance 280,000
Workers’ Compensation Insurance 175,000
Social Security 125,000
Retired Employees Benefits
Liability 45,000
Resignation Benefits 10,000
Vacation Leave Benefits 15,000
Retirement Benefits 25,000
Pension Fund 6,500
Unemployment 8,000
Group Life 250
Administration Expense 500
2035 - Knox-Lincoln Soil and Water
Contractual Services 11,000
2040 - County Copiers
Contractual Services 5,000
Commodities 4,000
2045 - Program Grants
Contractual Services:
Eastern Maine Development District 3,000
Time and Tide 750
Eastern Midcoast Planning
Commission 2,500
2050 - Insurance
Contractual Services 109,341
2060 - Airport - Maintenance
Personal Services 77,072
Contractual Services 27,622
Commodities 5,500
Capital Expenditures 25,850
2061 - Airport Advisory Committee
Contractual Services 200
2085 - Postage Meter
Contractual Services 1,705
Commodities 50
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $3,321,989

; and be it further

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for
the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of
revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations 33,321,989
Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue $442,453

Jail Reimbursement 158,378

Transfer from Surplus 146,884
Total Available Credits 3747,715
Amount to be Raised by Taxation 32,574,274

Emergency clause, In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when ap-
proved.

Effective April 17, 1990.

CHAPTER 81
H.P. 1809 - L.D. 2480

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and
Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County
for the Year 1990

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses
and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year
1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla-
tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned.
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on
Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, collected
and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990:

1990 TAX
$2,127,269

; and be it further



RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho-
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State,
are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the
county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac-
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for
each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS
ACCOUNT NUMBER
1000 - District Court
Personal Services $15,000
1005 - Superior Court
Contractual Services 12,500
Commodities 400

1010 - Emergency Management Agency

Personal Services 30,736
Contractual Services 12,265
Commodities 3,550
Capital Expenditures 2,800
1015 - District Attorney
Personal Services 31,461
Contractual Services 11,750
Commodities 1,400
Capital Expenditures 700
1020 - County Commissioners
Personal Services 49,067
Contractual Services 7,835
Commodities 1,350
Capital Expenditures 100
1025 - County Treasurer
Personal Services 22,756
Contractual Services 4,110
Commodities 200
1035 - County Buildings
Personal Services 16,774
Contractual Services 47,320
Commuaodities 12,000
Capital Expenditures 450
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners
Personal Services 251,370
Contractual Services 74,725
Commodities 22,150
Capital Expenditures 2,800
1055 - Youth Aid Bureau
Personal Services 19,947
Contractual Services 3,595
Commodities 2,170
Capital Expenditures 545
1065 - Register of Deeds
Personal Services 68,422
Contractual Services 81,803

1070 -

1075 -

1080 -

1090

1095 -

2000 -

2005 -

2010 -

2015 -

2025 -

2030 -

2035 -

2040 -

2045 -

Commodities
Capital Expenditures

Register of Probate
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Sheriff

Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commaodities
Capital Expenditures

Advertising and Promotion
Contractual Services

Auditing
Contractual Services

Debt Service
Principal
Interest

Interest
Contractual Services:
Tax Anticipation Notes

Extension Association
Contractual Services

Regional Planning
Personal Services

Solid Waste Management
Personal Services
Contractual Services
Commodities

Employee Benefits
Contractual Services:
Group Life
Health Insurance
Social Security
Maine State Retirement

County Records
Personal Services
Contractual Services

Soil Conservation
Contractual Services

County Copier
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Expenditures

Program Grants
Contractual Services
Commodities

CHAPTER 81

1,450
5,500

51,762
9,198
1,700

510,698
78,950
18,500

111,810

1,000

6,000

70,000
21,905

58,000

29,125

21,239

33,849
23,926
3,575

7,000
173,000
92,000
55,000

14,360
100

11,000

3,400
4,500
3,500

14,345
150



CHAPTER 81

2050 - County Insurance

Contractual Services 103,700
2055 - County Dues

Contractual Services 2,020
2062 - Capital Reserve

Contractual Services 20,000
2063 - Unemployment Reserve

Contractual Services 3,000
2064 - Building Reserve

Contractual Services 50,000
2066 - Capital Equipment Reserve

Capital Expenditures 10,000
2067 - Termination Pay Reserve

Personal Services 2,000
2069 - Roads - Bridges Reserve

Contractual Services 25,000
2070 - Corrections Improvement

Capital Expenditures 50,000
2080 - Contingent

Contractual Services 50,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $2,564,313

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures
appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of
taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for
the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of
revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations $2,564,313
Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue $437,044
Total Available Credits 437,044
Amount to be Raised by Taxation m

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when ap-
proved.

Effective April 17, 1990.

CHAPTER 82
ILP. 1808 - L.D. 2479
Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes

and Authorizing Expenditures of Sagadahoc
County for the Year 1990

2496

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and
resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90
days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Sagadahoc County has certain expenses
and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year
1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the
Constitution of Maine and require the following legisla-
tion as immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Sagadahoc County; taxes apportioned.
Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on
Sagadahoc County to be apportioned, assessed, collected
and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary
expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other
purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990:

1990 TAX
$1,648,503
; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures autho-
rized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the
county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State,
are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the
county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac-
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for
each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS
ACCOUNT NUMBER
1000 - District Court
Personal Services 335,924
Contractual Services 450
Commodities 2,850
Capital Expenditures 350
1005 - Superior Court
Personal Services 38,000
Contractual Services 6,950
Commodities 1,200

1010 - Emergency Management Agency

Personal Services 9,006

Contractual Services 4,335

Commodities 800

Capital Expenditures 800
1011 - Hazardous Material Planning

Contractual Services 25,318



