

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

RESOLVES

OF THE STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

CHAPTER 80

Commodities	32,306
Capital Expenditures	24,164

- 1090 Auditing Contractual Services 15,000
- 1095 Debt Service
Contractual Services:
Principal62,250Interest Bonds
Interest T.A.N.21,338
- Airport Construction 10,000 2005 - Knox-Lincoln Extension Service Contractual Services 30,125

2025 - Employee Benefits Contractual Services:

Health Insurance	280,000
Workers' Compensation Insurance	175,000
Social Security	125,000
Retired Employees Benefits	
Liability	45,000
Resignation Benefits	10,000
Vacation Leave Benefits	15,000
Retirement Benefits	25,000
Pension Fund	6,500
Unemployment	8,000
Group Life	250
Administration Expense	500
2035 - Knox-Lincoln Soil and Water	
Contractual Services	11,000
2040 - County Copiers	
Contractual Services	5,000
Commodities	4,000

- 2045 Program Grants

 Contractual Services:

 Eastern Maine Development District

 Time and Tide

 Eastern Midcoast Planning

 Commission

 2,500
- 2050 Insurance Contractual Services 109,341
- 2060 Airport Maintenance
Personal Services77,072
27,622
Contractual ServicesContractual Services27,622
5,500
Capital Expenditures2061 Airport Advisory Committee
- Contractual Services 200
- 2085 Postage Meter
Contractual Services1,705
50

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: appearing in this resolve represent the taxes and the total specific expenditure the calendar year 1990. The following revenues and appropriations:	total amount of a sauthorized for
Total Appropriations	\$3,321,989
Available Credits:	
Estimated Revenue \$442.4	53
Jail Reimbursement 158,3	
Transfer from Surplus 146,8	
Total Available Credits	\$747,715
Amount to be Raised by Taxation	\$2,574,274

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective April 17, 1990.

CHAPTER 81

H.P. 1809 - L.D. 2480

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County for the Year 1990

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Lincoln County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Lincoln County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990:

1990 TAX

\$2,127,269

; and be it further

; and be it further

\$3,321,989

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS
1000 - District Court Personal Services	\$15,000
1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services Commodities	12,500 400
1010 - Emergency Management Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	Agency 30,736 12,265 3,550 2,800
1015 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	31,461 11,750 1,400 700
1020 - County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	49,067 7,835 1,350 100
1025 - County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	22,756 4,110 200
1035 - County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	16,774 47,320 12,000 450
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoner Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	rs 251,370 74,725 22,150 2,800
1055 - Youth Aid Bureau Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	19,947 3,595 2,170 545
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services	68,422 81,803

CH	AP	T	ER	81

	Commodities Capital Expenditures	1,450 5,500
1070 -	Register of Probate Personal Services	51,762
	Contractual Services Commodities	9,198 1,700
1075 -	Sheriff Personal Services	510,698
	Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	78,950 18,500 111,810
1080 -	Advertising and Promotion Contractual Services	1,000
1090 -	Auditing	1,000
1005	Contractual Services Debt Service	6,000
1093 -	Principal Interest	70,000 21,905
2000 -	Interest	,
	Contractual Services: Tax Anticipation Notes	58,000
2005 -	Extension Association Contractual Services	29,125
2010 -	Regional Planning Personal Services	21,239
2015 -	Solid Waste Management	22.040
	Personal Services Contractual Services	33,849 23,926
	Commodities	3,575
2025 -	Employee Benefits Contractual Services:	
	Group Life	7,000
	Health Insurance Social Security	173,000 92,000
	Maine State Retirement	55,000
2030 -	County Records Personal Services	14,360
	Contractual Services	100
2035 -	Soil Conservation Contractual Services	11,000
2040 -	County Copier Contractual Services	3,400
	Commodities	4,500
	Capital Expenditures	3,500
2045 -	Program Grants Contractual Services	14,345
	Commodities	150

CHAPTER 81

2050 -	County Insurance Contractual Services	103,700
2055 -	County Dues Contractual Services	2.020

2062 - Capital Reserve	
Contractual Services	20,000

- 2063 Unemployment Reserve
Contractual Services3,000
- 2064 Building Reserve
Contractual Services50,000
- 2066 Capital Equipment Reserve
Capital Expenditures10,000
- 2067 Termination Pay Reserve
Personal Services2,000
- 2069 Roads Bridges Reserve
Contractual Services25,000
- 2070 Corrections Improvement Capital Expenditures
 50,000

 2080 - Contingent
 50,000
- Z000 Contingent
Contractual Services50,000TOTAL GENERAL FUND\$2,564,313

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1990. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations	\$2,564,313
----------------------	-------------

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue	\$437,044	

- Total Available Credits437,044
- Amount to be Raised by Taxation \$2,127,269

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective April 17, 1990.

CHAPTER 82

H.P. 1808 - L.D. 2479

Resolve, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Sagadahoc County for the Year 1990

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Sagadahoc County has certain expenses and liabilities that must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1990 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Sagadahoc County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Sagadahoc County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1990:

1990 TAX

\$1,648,503

; and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1990, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION APPROPRIATIONS ACCOUNT NUMBER

1000 - District Court	
Personal Services	\$35,924
Contractual Services	450
Commodities	2,850
Capital Expenditures	350
1005 - Superior Court	
Personal Services	38,000
Contractual Services	6,950
Commodities	1,200
1010 - Emergency Management Agency	
Personal Services	9,006
Contractual Services	4,335
Commodities	800
Capital Expenditures	800
1011 - Hazardous Material Planning	

1011 - Hazardous Material Planning
Contractual Services25,318